Ala	$581/_{10}$ 10/511493
VIA EXPRESS MAIL EV 425039082 US CUSTOMER NO. 24498	PU020118
FORM PTO-1595 Rev. $04/2003$ $06-30-21$	005 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Director of the United States Patent and 1030 States re	tord the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): SEO WEON HEO; IVONETE MARKMAN;	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Thomson Licensing S.A.
JEONGSOON PARK; SAUL BRIAN GELFAND	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of X No conveying party(ics) attached:	Street Address: 46 Quai A. Le Gallo F-92100 Boulogne-Billancourt, France
3. Nature of convenance: Merger X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	
Execution Date March 18, 12, 20 and 27, 2003, respectively	Additional name(s) & address(es)attached? X No
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of A. Patent Application No.(s):	f the application is: B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Yes	No X
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: JOSEPH S. TRIPOLI	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Internal Address: PATENT OPERATIONS THOMSON LICENSING INC.	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): <u>\$40.00</u> Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P. O. Box 5312	8. Deposit account number: 07-0832
City: PRINCETON State: NEW JERSEY Zip : 08543-5312	
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct copy of the original document. 	ot use this space
\square	
JOSEPH J. OPALACH	
Name of Person Signing Signature - Registration	
Total number of pages including over sheet, attachments, a	nd document7
DO NOT I	DETACH THIS PORTION
Mail documents to be recorded with this sheet to:	40E
Director of the United	ignment Recordation Services d States Patent and Trademark Office P. O. Box 1450 ria, Virginia 22313-1450
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover shee Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and t (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.	t. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark
 The transmission of the transmission of transmission of the transmission of transmission	

PATENT REEL: 016726 FRAME: 0727

(PCT Priority Application)

Docket No. PU020118

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

I hereby declare that I am the sole inventor (if only one inventor is named below) or one of <u>4</u> joint inventors (if plural inventors are named below) of the inventions relating to **DECISION FEEDBACK EQUALIZER**

and described in Docket No. PU020118 and the thereupon-based international (Patent Cooperation Treaty) Application for patent about to be filed or lately filed by said corporation naming me/us as inventor(s). For valuable consideration received, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to THOMSON Licensing S.A., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws

For valuable consideration received, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to **THOMSON Licensing S.A.**, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of France, its successors, and assigns my entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to said inventions and application, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Patents that may be granted therefor, and any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof.

any and all Patents that may be granted therefor, and any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof. I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said corporation but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees.

I agree that I will communicate to said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees.
 I agree that I will communicate to said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees.
 I agree that I will communicate to said corporation, its representatives any facts known to me respecting said inventions and when requested by said corporation and at its expense will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid said corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees, to make application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions in its or their own name, or in my/our name, in any and all countries and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the international Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me. I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said corporation or its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for patent or other proper protection for said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with THOMSON Licensing S.A., its successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees, that to the best of my knowledge the right, title and interest herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at Swith Korea 34	Date Mar 18, 2003
	201
Inventor (1) SEO WEON HEO	
(Type or Print)	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
Post Office Address 127-18 Gaebong	gbon-Dong, Guro-Gu, Seoul, South Korea 152-090
1st Witness Hee Too Jane	North Janf
(Type or Print)	(Signature in Full./No initials.)
2ndWitness WON PYUNG JAKE	sient 4
(Type or Print)	(Signature in Full. No initials
Signed at Indianapolis, Indiana	Date
	/
(Type or Print)	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
(.) For all a model	
Post Office Address 11388 Royal Co	burt, Carmel, Indiana 46032
1st Witness	
(Type or Print)	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
2ndWitness	
(Type or Print)	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
Signed at	Date
Inventor (3) JEONGSOON PARK	
(Type or Print)	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
Post Office Address 738 Young Grac	duate House, West Lafayette, Indiana 47906
1st Witness	
(Type or Print)	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
2ndWitness	
(Type or Print)	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
Arrer this Assignmen	nt has been recorded please RETURN to: Patent Operations THOMSON multimedia Licensing Inc. P. O. Box 5312

Pat Form 09/00

Princeton, NJ 08543-5312

Docket No. PU020118

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

Signed at	S.,		Date		
	and the second sec		-		
Inventor (1)	SAUL BRIAN G	ELFAND	-		
	(Type or Print)	and the second second		(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
Pos	t Office Address 70	Sugar Maple Court, I	afavette	Indiana 47904	5
	<u></u>	ougar maple oourt, i	landyent	<u>, indiana +7.000</u>	
1st Witness			_	(0)	ne ne server a server
	(Type or Print)			(Signature in Full.	No initiais.)
2ndWitness			-		and the second sec
	(Type or Print)	······································		(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
Signed at			Date		
			-		
Inventor (2)					
	(Type or Print)	<u> </u>	-	(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
Dec	t Office Address				
Pos					
1st Witness					
-	(Type or Print)		-	(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
2ndWitness					
	(Type or Print)			(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
			Data		
Signed at			Date -	·····	
Inventor (3)					
	(Type or Print)		-	(Signature in Fuil.	No initials.)
				,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Pos	t Office Address				
4 - 4 16/2					
1st Witness	(Type or Print)		-	(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
	, ,				
2ndWitness	(Type or Print)	·	_	(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
		iter this Assignment has been	recorded pl		Patent Operations THOMSON multimedia Licensing Inc. P. O. Box 5312

1

Pat Form 09/00

PATENT REEL: 016726 FRAME: 0729

(PCT Priority Application)

Docket No. PU020118

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

I hereby declare that I am the sole inventor (if only one inventor is named below) or one of			joint inventors
(if plural inventors are named below) of the inventions relating to	DECISION FEEDBACK EQUALIZER		

and described in Docket No. PU020118 and the thereupon-based International (Patent Cooperation Treaty) Application for patent about to be filed or lately filed by said corporation naming me/us as inventor(s).

and described in Docket No. PU020118 and the thereupon-based International (Patent Cooperation Treaty) Application for patent about to be filed or lately filed by said corporation naming me/us as inventor(s). For valuable consideration received, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to **THOMSON Licensing S.A.**, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of France, its successors, and assigns my entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to said inventions and application, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Patents that may be granted therefor, and any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof. I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said corporation but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees. I agree that I will communicate to said corporation or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said inventions and when requested by said corporation and at its expense will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid said corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for said inventions in any and all countries. I authorize and empower said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees, to make application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention of the Protection of the adminutentions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the international Convention of rad any assignment, consent to file or his assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, co

interest herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at	and the second sec	Date		
Inventor (1)	SEO WEON HEC	······································		
	(Type or Print)	and the second	(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
Po	ost Office Address 127-	18 Gaebongbon-Dong, Gur	o-Gu, Seoul, Sc	outh Korea 152-090
st Witness				
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
ndWitness				
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
Signed at	Indianapolis, Indiana	Date	031	12/03
Inventor (2)	IVONETE MARKI		Luzut	i Markman
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
Po	Office Address A138	8 Royal Court, Carmel, Indi	ana 460 8 2	
	'MY168 174	Innette Downs		Antonin h 110 M
st Witness	(Type or Print)	MIRTR LUMB	(Signature In Full.	Sectionals)
andWitness	mann (I br	que Dauss	Shale	ing Moning Day
Same and the second second			(Signature in Full.	
Signed at	The set of the local density of the set	Date		
Inventor (3)	FONODON			
inventor (3)	JEONGSOON PA	.RK	(Signature in Full.	No initials)
			(0.3. 2.2.0 2	
Po	ost Office Address 738 Y	oung Graduate House, We	est Lafayette, Inc	diana 47906
st Witness				No and the second s
-	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
ndWitness				
	(Type or Print)	this Assignment has been recorded pl	(Signature in Full.	No initials.) Patent Operations
	Alter	nno haoighment nas been recorded pi	ease nei Univiu:	THOMSON multimedia Licensing Inc.

Pat Form 09/00

Princeton, NJ 08543-5312

Docket No. PU020118

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

Signed at	The state of the s	Date		
Inventor (1)	SAUL BRIAN GELFAN			
	(Type or Print)	<u></u>	(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
Dae	t Office Address 70 Sugar I			
FUS	70 Sugar	Maple Court, Lafayette	e, Indiana 47905)
1stWitness	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initiale)
	(Type of Frank)		(Signature in Fuil.	
2ndWitness	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
Signed at		Date		
Inventor (2)				
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
Pos	st Office Address			
1st Witness	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
2ndWitness				
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
Signed at		Date		
				,,, ,, ,, ,, ,, _, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, , ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, , ,, ,, ,, ,, , ,, , , ,
Inventor (3)				
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
Pos	st Office Address			
1st Witness	<u> </u>			
IST VVIINESS	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
2ndWitness				
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	
at Form 09/00	After this A	ssignment has been recorded p	iease HETUHN 10:	Patent Operations THOMSON multimedia Licensing Inc. P. O. Box 5312 Princeton, NJ 08543-5312

,

Pat Form 09/00

PATENT REEL: 016726 FRAME: 0731

(PCT Priority Application)

Docket No. PU020118

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

I hereby declare that I am the sole inventor (if only one inventor is named below) or one of joint inventors (if plural inventors are named below) of the inventions relating to DECISION FEEDBACK EQUALIZER

and described in Docket No. PU020118 and the thereupon-based International (Patent Cooperation Treaty) Application for patent about to be filed or lately filed by said corporation naming me/us as inventor(s).

For valuable consideration received, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to THOMSON Licensing S.A., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of France, its successors, and assigns my entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to said inventions and application, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Patents that may be granted therefor, and any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said corporation but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees.

I agree that I will communicate to said corporation or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said inventions and when requested by said corporation and at its expense will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid said corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for said inventions in any and all countries.

I authorize and empower said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees, to make application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions in its or their own name, or in my/our name, in any and all countries and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention

which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me. I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said corporation or its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for patent or other proper protection for said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it. I covenant with THOMSON Licensing S.A., its successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees, that to the best of my knowledge the right, title and interactive provide the prior provide to the protection of the right to the provention best of my knowledge the right, title and

interest herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at	<u> </u>	Date	
Inventor (1)	SEO WEON HEO	_	
	(Type or Print)	-	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
Po	ost Office Address 127-18 Gaebongbon-Do	ona. Gur	o-Gu, Seoul, South Korea 152-090
1st Witness		<u>,</u>	
150 44101855	· (Type or Print)	-	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
2ndWitness		-	
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)
Signed at	Indianapolis, Indiana	Date	
Inventor (2)	IVONETE MARKMAN		
	(Type or Print)	-	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
Pc	ost Office Address 11388 Royal Court, Car	mel Indi	ana 46032
	<u>- 1000 100011, 001</u>		
1st Witness	(Type or Print)	-	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
2ndWitness		_	
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)
Signed at	Purdue University, W. Lateyette, IN	Date	3120103
		-	Fongsom Paula
Inventor (3)	JEONGSOON PARK	-	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
	REL RAVENWOO	DLAN	JE APT. C 47909
Po	ost Office Address -738 Young Graduate He	suse, W	est Lafayette, Indiana 47906-
1st Witness	Cheryl Läuck		Chang Funck
	(Type or Print)	-	(Signatule In Full. No initials))
2ndWitness	JILL A COMER	· .	(Signaydre in Full. No initials.)
	(Type or Print) After this Assignment has been	recorded p	lease BETURN to: Patent Operations
			THOMSON multimedia Licensing Inc. P. O. Box 5312

Pat Form 09/00

PATENT REEL: 016726 FRAME: 0732

Princeton, NJ 08543-5312

Page 2 of 2

Docket No. PU020118

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

Signed at	W. Lafayette IN	Date	3/271	٢ ٥
Inventor (1)	SAUL BRIAN GELFAND		Saul (Jelfend
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials)
1	Post Office Address 70 Sugar Maple Court	Lafayette	, Indiana 4790	5
1st Witness	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Fy)	Couck
2ndWitness	JILL A COMER			ted Correct
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
Signed at		Date		
inventor (2)				
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
F	Post Office Address			
1st Witness				
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
2ndWitness				
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
Signed at		Date		· · ·
Inventor (3)				
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
F	ost Office Address			
1st Witness				
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
2ndWitness	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials)
	After this Assignment has bee	n recorded ple		Patent Operations
at Form 09/00	- 	.		THOMSON multimedia Licensing Inc. P. O. Box 5312 Princeton, NJ 08543-5312

Pat Form 09/00

PATENT REEL: 016726 FRAME: 0733

RECORDED: 10/15/2004